NYSEG QUALIFYING UPGRADE DISCLOSURE

Substation Upgrade Planning Grade Estimate Incremental Hosting Capacity (MW) Percentage Received Milestone Schedule*
Amawalk 3V0 Installation $756,641 27.90 25% 18 months
Apalachin Tap Distribution Line Upgrade $591,238 27.10 0%
Arkville 3V0 Installation $658,051 6.60 75% 18 months
Atlanta Substation Regulator $376,410 18.30 27% 3-5 years
Axtell Rd 3V0 Installation $617,654 27.22 37% 18 months
Axtell Rd Substation Transformer $11,357,772 9.20 0%

Bailey Hill Tap Distribution Line Upgrade $356,234 9.80 100% 18 months
Bainbridge Substation Transformer $8,780,214 24.20 75% 3-5 years
Banker Road 3V0 Installation $672,191 16.80 48% 18 months

Banker Road 3V0 Installation $853,070 5.20 0%
Banker Road Distribution Line Upgrade $2,011,784 9.80 0%
Banker Road Substation Regulator $1,731,212 3.70 0%
Banker Road Substation Transformer $10,427,022 28.00 0%
Bankert Rd 3V0 Installation $582,866 5.21 81% 18 months
Bankert Rd Distribution Line Upgrade $621,000 3.16 81% 18 months
Benjamin Hill 3V0 Installation $865,537 3.30 0%
Bennett Distribution Line Upgrade $621,000 9.80 100% 18 months
Bennett Distribution Line Upgrade $621,621 26.27 0%
Bennett Substation Regulator $428,508 5.67 72% 18 months
Broad Street 3V0 Installation $865,537 4.90 0%
Broad Street Distribution Line Upgrade $1,007,695 7.60 0%
Brooktondale Tap Distribution Line Upgrade $1,676,700 25.89 100% 18 months
Brooktondale Tap Substation Regulator $1,490,162 15.16 94% 18 months
Cabot Mine 3V0 Installation $865,537 3.60 0%
Campbell Substation Transformer $7,212,218 10.50 0%
Cayuga 3V0 Installation $865,537 3.60 0%
Cayuta 3VO0 Installation $865,537 1.40 0%
Cayuga Substation Regulator $2,087,165 2.10 0%
Cemetery Road 3V0 Installation $865,537 6.00 0%
Chateaugay Distribution Line Upgrade $1,267,461 9.20 0%
Chateaugay Substation Transformer $14,636,128 27.90 0%
Chemung Distribution Line Upgrade $750,789 9.80 0%
Chemung Substation Transformer $20,356,830 20.10 0%
Chemung 3V0 Installation $865,537 4.10 0%
Chenango Bridge Substation Regulator $1,620,638 3.60 0%
Chestnut Ridge 3VO0 Installation $448,646 10.50 48% 18 months
Chestnut Ridge Distribution Line Upgrade $496,800 10.50 100% 18 months
Columbus 3V0 Installation $468,239 16.80 58% 18 months
Conklin 3V0 Installation $865,537 3.60 0%
Conklin Source Regulator $1,620,638 2.10 0%

Delhi Distribution Line Upgrade $310,027 9.80 100% 18 months
Dover Plains 3V0 Installation $514,074 6.30 56% 18 months
Dryden Tap Distribution Line Upgrade $741,101 1.49 0%

Earlville 3V0 Installation® $651,184 10.50 38% 18 months
Ellington 3V0 Installation $661,558 4.50 0%
Emmons 3V0 Installation $661,558 3.64 27% 18 months
Fallbrook Distribution Line Upgrade $4,909,015 8.50 0%
Flat Street Distribution Line Upgrade $3,105,000 8.70 0% 18 months
Flat Street Distribution Line Upgrade $3,105,000 8.70 0%
Fosterdale Substation Regulator $434,244 1.45 25% 18 months
Gainesville Distribution Line Upgrade $1,111,838 27.11 25%
Granville Substation Regulator $1,589,396 7.30 0%
Granville- Salem Tap Distribution Line Upgrade $527,783 25.60 0%
Hammond Lane 3V0 Installation $428,401 11.65 30% 18 months
Hammond Lane 3V0 Installation $865,537 8.10 0%
Hammond Lane Distribution Line Upgrade $2,878,965 9.80 25%
Hammondsport Distribution Line Upgrade $2,890,134 3.20 0%
Hammondsport 3V0 Installation $865,538 3.40 0%
Hampton Road 3V0 Installation $865,537 3.70 100% 18 months
Harford Distribution Line Upgrade $2,412,585 TBD 0%
Hickling Substation Regulator $1,282,649 7.50 58% 18 months
Hillcrest Distribution Line Upgrade $417,312 5.90 0%
Hillcrest 3V0 Installation $865,537 12.00 0%
Hillcrest Rd. 3V0 Installation $565,091 6.60 0%
Hoadley Hill Tap Distribution Line Upgrade $794,880 6.20 0%
Hyatt Rd Distribution Line Upgrade $496,800 9.80 100% 18 months
Hyde Road Distribution Line Upgrade $282,555 9.80 0%
Hyde Road 3V0 Installation $865,538 4.05 0%
Kattelville 3V0 Installation $861,293 28.80 44% 18 months
Kattelville 3V0 Installation $967,030 56.00 0%
Lakeshore Distribution Line Upgrade $1,925,100 4.90 0%
Lakeshore Distribution Line Upgrade $4,527,720 9.80 0%
Langdon Distribution Line Upgrade $384,009 3.68 100% 18 months
Langdon Distribution Line Upgrade $1,106,001 27.10 0%
Langdon 3V0 Installation $865,537 6.10 0%
Legion Drive Substation Regulator $595,097 8.00 25% 18 months
Lehigh St 3V0 Installation $1,031,117 4.70 0%
Lehigh St Distribution Line Upgrade $1,895,316 9.80 0%
Lehigh St Line Regulator $4,548,497 5.60 0%
Lehigh St Substation Transformer $9,342,597 6.30 0%
Lounsberry 3V0 Installation $658,079 19.35 0%
Limestone Substation Transformer $9,194,706 2.60 0%
Limestone 3V0 Installation $865,537 4.00 0%
Limestone Substation Regulator $1,620,638 3.70 0%
Lounsberry Distribution Line Upgrade $2,608,604 9.80 0%
Lounsberry Substation Transformer $4,995,680" 19.35 0%
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Lyon Mountain
Lyon Mountain
Macedon
Madison Ave
Madison Ave
Madison Ave
Masons Corners
Montour Falls
Moraine Rd
Morrisville
Moravia
Montour Falls
Naples
Naples
New Berlin
New Berlin
New Berlin
New Corning
New Corning
North Broadway
Northside
Oaks Corners
Ouaquaga West
Palmiter Rd
Palmiter Rd
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Peruville Tap
Philo Road
Philo Road
Pierce Ave
Richfield Springs
Ridge Road
Ridge Road
Riverside
Rock Hill
Roscoe
Roscoe
Seneca Falls
Seneca Falls
Seneca Ordanance
Seneca Ordanance
Silver Creek
Silver Springs
Sleight Rd
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South Junction
South Lansing Tap
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South Park
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Stanton Ave
Stanton Ave
Stolle Road
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Sylvan Lake
Ten Mile River
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Tom Miller Rd
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Van Buren St
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Van Buren St
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Voak
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Warsaw
Warsaw
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Webbs Crossing
Wehrle
Wehrle
West Chazy
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West Hill
Wehrle
Wehrle
Willet
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Woodruff Pond
Woodruff Pond
Wright Ave
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Substation Transformer
Distribution Line Upgrade
3V0 Installation
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Substation Regulator
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Distribution Line Upgrade
Distribution Line Upgrade
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Substation Transformer
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Substation Regulator
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Line Regulator
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Distribution Line Upgrade
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Distribution Line Upgrade
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Line Regulator
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Distribution Line Upgrade
Distribution Line Upgrade
Distribution Line Upgrade
Distribution Line Upgrade
3VO0 Installation
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Distribution Line Upgrade
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Substation Regulator
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Substation Regulator
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Substation Regulator
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Distribution Line Upgrade
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Distribution Line Upgrade
Substation Regulator
3V0 Installation
3V0 Installation
3V0 Installation
3V0 Installation
Distribution Line Upgrade
3V0 Installation
Distribution Line Upgrade
3V0 Installation
3V0 Installation
3V0 Installation
Substation Regulator
3V0 Installation
Distribution Line Upgrade
3VO0 Installation
Distribution Line Upgrade
3VO0 Installation
Substation Regulator
Substation Transformer w/3V0
Distribution Line Upgrade
3VO0 Installation
3V0 Installation
Distribution Line Upgrade
Regulator
3VO0 Installation
3V0 Installation
Distribution Line Upgrade
3V0 Installation
Substation Regulator
3V0 Installation
3V0 Installation
Distribution Line Upgrade
Distribution Line Upgrade
3V0 Installation
3V0 Installation
Distribution Line Upgrade
3V0 Installation

$565,110
$13,822,232
$621,000
$865,837
$5,468,488
$1,620,638
$865,537
$7,650,720
$272,060
$621,621
$384,856
$6,946,715"
$794,880
$535,902
$865,537
$541,762
$1,620,638
$865,537
$530,744
$767,024
$403,650
$658,243
$296,935
$676,057
$268,272
$1,041,417
$621,000
$516,672
$549,933
$650,000
$353,098
$1,382,624
$8,559,050
$2,161,080
$1,953,666
$315,195
$865,537
$1,412,357
$372,479
$1,242,000
$585,938
$1,620,638
$738,990
$1,620,637
$676,056
$1,235,169
$343,004
$444,109
$353,340
$1,299,312
$584,322
$665,429
$701,175
$884,582
$869,400
$865,537
$1,531,829
$403,896
$438,558
$865,538
$1,137,666
$865,537
$1,490,400
$865,537
$1,463,034
$700,521
$1,326,439
$16,371,428
$777,182
$327,038
$865,538 °
$521,640
$1,620,638
$865,537
$865,537
$385,020
$760,897
$1,440,955
$628,854
$865,537
$385,020
$1,273,050
$737,509
$865,537
$4,125,303
$402,710
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6.30
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8.70
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NYSEG QUALIFYING UPGRADE DISCLOSURE
Substation | Upgrade | Planning Grade Estimate | Incremental Hosting Capacity (MW) | Percentage Received | Milestone Schedule*
Yulan | 3V0 $865,537 | 5.3 0
*Material lead time may impact this timeline
**Current Qualifying Upgrade Disclosure queue as of November 19, 2025

! Masons Corners 3V0 - 25% pymt made on $658,026 upgrade
2palmiter Rd 3VO0 - 30% pymt made on $409,542 upgrade
3Earlville 3V0 - 48% pymt made on $518,882 upgrade

“Banker Rd 3V0 - 48% pymt made on $631,353 upgrade
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