		NYSEG QUALIFYING UPGRADE	DISCLOSURE		
Substation	Upgrade	Planning Grade Estimate	Incremental Hosting Capacity (MW)	Percentage Received	Milestone Schedule*
Amawalk	3V0 Installation	\$756,641	27.90	25%	18 months
Apalachin Tap	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$591,238	27.10	0%	
Arkville	3V0 Installation	\$658,051	6.60	75%	18 months
Atlanta	Substation Regulator	\$376,410	18.30	27%	3-5 years
Axtell Rd Axtell Rd	3V0 Installation	\$617,654	27.22	37%	18 months
	Substation Transformer	\$11,357,772	9.20 9.80	0% 100%	10 months
Bailey Hill Tap Bainbridge	Distribution Line Upgrade Substation Transformer	\$356,234 \$8,780,214	24.20	75%	18 months 3-5 years
Banker Road	3V0 Installation	\$6,780,214	16.80	75% 48%	18 months
Banker Road	3V0 Installation	\$853,070	5.20	0%	10 1110111113
Banker Road	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$2,011,784	9.80	0%	
Banker Road	Substation Regulator	\$1,731,212	3.70	0%	
Banker Road	Substation Transformer	\$10,427,022	28.00	0%	
Bankert Rd	3V0 Installation	\$582,866	5.21	81%	18 months
Bankert Rd	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$621,000	3.16	81%	18 months
Benjamin Hill	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	3.30	0%	
Bennett	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$621,000	9.80	100%	18 months
Bennett	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$621,621	26.27	0%	
Bennett	Substation Regulator	\$428,508	5.67	72%	18 months
Broad Street	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	4.90	0%	
Broad Street	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,007,695	7.60	0%	
Brooktondale Tap	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,676,700	25.89	100%	18 months
Brooktondale Tap	Substation Regulator	\$1,490,162	15.16	94%	18 months
Cabot Mine	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	3.60	0%	
Campbell	Substation Transformer	\$7,212,218	10.50	0%	
Cayuga	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	3.60	0% 0%	
Cayuta Cayuga	3V0 Installation Substation Regulator	\$865,537 \$2,087,165	1.40 2.10	0% 0%	
Cayuga Cemetery Road	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	6.00	0%	
Chateaugay	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,267,461	9.20	0%	
Chateaugay	Substation Transformer	\$14,636,128	27.90	0%	
Chemung	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$750,789	9.80	0%	
Chemung	Substation Transformer	\$20,356,830	20.10	0%	
Chemung	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	4.10	0%	
Chenango Bridge	Substation Regulator	\$1,620,638	3.60	0%	
Chestnut Ridge	3V0 Installation	\$448,646	10.50	48%	18 months
Chestnut Ridge	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$496,800	10.50	100%	18 months
Columbus	3V0 Installation	\$468,239	16.80	58%	18 months
Conklin	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	3.60	0%	
Conklin	Source Regulator	\$1,620,638	2.10	0%	
Delhi	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$310,027	9.80	100%	18 months
Dover Plains	3V0 Installation	\$514,074	6.30	56%	18 months
Dryden Tap	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$741,101	1.49	0%	
Earlville	3V0 Installation ³	\$651,184	10.50	38%	18 months
Ellington	3V0 Installation	\$661,558	4.50	0%	
Emmons	3V0 Installation	\$661,558	3.64	27%	18 months
Fallbrook	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$4,909,015	8.50	0%	
Flat Street	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$3,105,000	8.70	0%	18 months
Flat Street	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$3,105,000	8.70	0%	
Fosterdale	Substation Regulator	\$434,244	1.45	25%	18 months
Gainesville	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,111,838	27.11	25%	
Granville	Substation Regulator	\$1,589,396	7.30	0%	
Granville- Salem Tap	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$527,783	25.60	0%	10
Hammond Lane	3VO Installation	\$428,401	11.65	30%	18 months
Hammond Lane	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	8.10 9.80	0% 25%	
Hammond Lane Hammondsport	Distribution Line Upgrade Distribution Line Upgrade	\$2,878,965 \$2,890,134	9.80 3.20	25% 0%	
Hammondsport	3V0 Installation	\$865,538	3.40	0%	
Hampton Road	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	3.70	100%	18 months
Harford	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$2,412,585	TBD	0%	20011013
Hickling	Substation Regulator	\$1,282,649	7.50	58%	18 months
Hillcrest	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$417,312	5.90	0%	
Hillcrest	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	12.00	0%	
Hillcrest Rd.	3V0 Installation	\$565,091	6.60	0%	
Hoadley Hill Tap	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$794,880	6.20	0%	
Hyatt Rd	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$496,800	9.80	100%	18 months
Hyde Road	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$282,555	9.80	0%	
Hyde Road	3V0 Installation	\$865,538	4.05	0%	
Kattelville	3V0 Installation	\$861,293	28.80	44%	18 months
Kattelville	3V0 Installation	\$967,030	56.00	0%	
Lakeshore	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,925,100	4.90	0%	
Lakeshore	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$4,527,720	9.80	0%	
Langdon	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$384,009	3.68	100%	18 months
Langdon	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,106,001	27.10	0%	
Langdon	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	6.10	0%	40
Legion Drive	Substation Regulator	\$595,097	8.00	25%	18 months
Lehigh St	3V0 Installation	\$1,031,117	4.70	0%	
Lehigh St	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,895,316	9.80	0%	
Lehigh St	Line Regulator	\$4,548,497	5.60	0%	
Lehigh St	Substation Transformer	\$9,342,597	6.30	0%	
Lounsberry	3V0 Installation	\$658,079	19.35	0%	
Limestone	Substation Transformer	\$9,194,706	2.60	0%	
Limestone	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	4.00	0%	
Limestone	Substation Regulator	\$1,620,638	3.70	0%	
Lounchores	Distribution Line Unesade	¢2 600 604			
Lounsberry Lounsberry	Distribution Line Upgrade Substation Transformer	\$2,608,604 \$4,995,680 ⁺	9.80 19.35	0% 0%	

		NYSEG QUALIFYING UPGRADE	DISCLOSURE		
Substation	Upgrade	Planning Grade Estimate	Incremental Hosting Capacity (MW)	Percentage Received	Milestone Schedule*
Lyon Mountain	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$565,110	23.10	0%	
Lyon Mountain	Substation Transformer	\$13,822,232	6.30	0%	
Macedon	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$621,000	6.01	100%	18 months
Madison Ave	3V0 Installation	\$865,837	8.10	0%	
Madison Ave	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$5,468,488	9.80	0%	
Madison Ave	Substation Regulator	\$1,620,638	5.10	0%	
Masons Corners	3V0 Installation ¹	\$865,537	14.60	65%	18 months
Montour Falls	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$7,650,720	27.11	0%	
Moraine Rd	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$272,060	8.70	25%	
Morrisville	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$621,621	9.80	0%	40
Moravia	3V0 Installation	\$384,856	4.20	86%	18 months
Montour Falls	Substation Transformer	\$6,946,715*	10.50	0%	40
Naples	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$794,880	22.35	100%	18 months
Naples New Berlin	Substation Regulator 3V0 Installation	\$535,902 \$865,537	15.14 4.10	26% 0%	3-5 years
New Berlin	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$541,762	5.60	0%	
New Berlin	Line Regulator	\$1,620,638	2.10	0%	
New Corning	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	11.70	39%	18 months
New Corning	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$530,744	7.60	25%	20 1110111115
North Broadway	3V0 Installation	\$767,024	15.70	25%	18 months
Northside	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$403,650	27.10	100%	18 months
Oaks Corners	3V0 Installation	\$658,243	3.65	96%	18 months
Ouaquaga West	Line Regulator	\$296,935	4.70	0%	
Palmiter Rd	3V0 Installation ²	\$676,057	11.20	18%	Ī
Palmiter Rd	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$268,272	8.90	100%	18 months
Peru	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,041,417	6.60	0%	
Peruville Tap	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$621,000	25.12	100%	18 months
Peruville Tap	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$516,672	2.80	0%	
Philo Road	3V0 Installation	\$549,933	16.80	28%	18 months
Philo Road	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$650,000	8.50	0%	
Pierce Ave	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$353,098	9.24	89%	18 months
Richfield Springs	Substation Regulator	\$1,382,624	2.10	0%	
Ridge Road	Substation Transformer	\$8,559,050	8.90	0%	
Ridge Road	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$2,161,080	9.80	0%	
Riverside	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,953,666	9.80	0%	
Rock Hill	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$315,195	9.80	100%	18 months
Roscoe	3V0 Installtion	\$865,537	5.10	0%	
Roscoe	Substation Regulator	\$1,412,357	1.80	0%	10 months
Seneca Falls Seneca Falls	3V0 Installation	\$372,479	6.38 7.58	30% 30%	18 months 18 months
Seneca Ordanance	Distribution Line Upgrade 3V0 Installation	\$1,242,000 \$585,938	7.58 5.60	96%	18 months
Seneca Ordanance	Substation Regulator	\$1,620,638	18.90	0%	10 1110111113
Silver Creek	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$738,990	TBD	100%	18 months
Silver Springs	Substation Regulator	\$1,620,637	2.10	0%	10 111011113
Sleight Rd	3V0 Installation	\$676,056	37.45	6%	
South Addison	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,235,169	9.80	0%	
South Cooperstown	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$343,004	2.00	0%	
South Junction	3V0 Installation	\$444,109	10.50	75%	18 months
South Lansing Tap	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$353,340	27.10	100%	18 months
South Owego	Substation Regulator	\$1,299,312	4.00	0%	
South Park	3V0 Installation	\$584,322	16.45	23%	
Springfield Center	3V0 Installation	\$665,429	6.30	0%	
Stanton Ave	3V0 Installation	\$701,175	7.00	43%	18 months
Stanton Ave	3V0 Installation	\$884,582	3.70	0%	
Stolle Road	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$869,400	23.60	100%	18 months
Sylvan Lake	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	7.90	0%	
Sylvan Lake	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,531,829	10.30	0%	10 mantha
Ten Mile River Tilly Foster	3V0 Installation 3V0 Installation	\$403,896 \$438,558	16.80 27.98	30% 25%	18 months 18 months
Tom Miller Rd	3V0 Installation 3V0 Installation	\$438,558 \$865,538	27.98 14.70	25% 0%	10 1110111112
Transit	Substation Regulator	\$1,137,666	9.40	0%	
Van Buren St	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	16.40	65%	18 months
Van Buren St	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,490,400	5.50	25%	
Van Buren St	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	16.40	0%	Ī
Van Buren St	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,463,034	9.80	0%	
Vestal	3V0 Installation	\$700,521	7.60	0%	
Voak	Substation Regulator	\$1,326,439	6.40	0%	
Walden	Substation Transformer w/3V0	\$16,371,428	11.20	0%	Ī
Walden	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$777,182	3.60	0%	Ī
Warsaw	3V0 Installation	\$327,038	4.99	42%	18 months
Warsaw	3V0 Installation	\$865,538 ⁵	7.90	0%	Ī
Warsaw	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$521,640	3.90	0%	
Warsaw	Regulator	\$1,620,638	3.70	0%	
Webbs Crossing	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	5.20	0%	1
Wehrle	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	5.40	86%	18 months
Wehrle	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$385,020	3.80	0%	1
West Chazy	3V0 Installation	\$760,897	3.00	0%	1
West Chazy	Substation Regulator	\$1,440,955	1.40	0%	1
West Hill	3V0 Installation	\$628,854	6.90	72%	18 months
Wehrle	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	4.70	0%	
Wehrle	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$385,020	3.80	0%	
Willet	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$1,273,050	27.10	0%	ĺ
Windsor	3V0 Installation	\$737,509	4.13	0%	
Woodruff Pond	3V0 Installation	\$865,537	9.90	0%	Ī
Woodruff Pond	Distribution Line Upgrade	\$4,125,303	9.80	0%	10
Wright Ave	3V0 Installation	\$402,710	4.90	34%	18 months

NYSEG QUALIFYING UPGRADE DISCLOSURE								
Substation	Upgrade	Planning Grade Estimate	Incremental Hosting Capacity (MW)	Percentage Received	Milestone Schedule*			
Yulan	3V0	\$865,537	5.3	0				

^{*}Material lead time may impact this timeline
**Current Qualifying Upgrade Disclosure queue as of November 19, 2025

¹ Masons Corners 3V0 - 25% pymt made on \$658,026 upgrade

²Palmiter Rd 3V0 - 30% pymt made on \$409,542 upgrade

 $^{^3}$ Earlville 3V0 - 48% pymt made on \$518,882 upgrade

⁴Banker Rd 3V0 - 48% pymt made on \$631,353 upgrade